## MIDDLE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF HEALTH Cape May Court House, NJ August 19, 2019

## THIS MEETING IS BEING RECORDED

I hereby declare that notice has been given to the Herald Times, the Atlantic City Press and posted on the bulletin board of the Middle Township Municipal Building, stating the time and place of the following meeting as required in P.L. 1975, Chapter 231 of the State of New Jersey (Sunshine Law).

The Middle Township Board of Health met on the above date at 6:00 PM in the Middle Township Meeting Room. Regular meeting night. Members present were Mayor Donohue, Deputy Mayor Gandy, Committeeman Clark, Sean McDevitt and Cape May County Representative Honey Pron.

## Member Sara Sharpe was absent.

- 1 VIOLATIONS NONE
- 2. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE DISCHARGE NOTIFICATION (The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Site Remediation Program, has received verbal notification of the following incident within the municipality. The following are cases including details of the suspected discharge. Further information concerning this incident may be obtained by contacting: CASE ASSIGNMENT SECTION, Site Remediation (609) 292-2943. Please refer to the "NJDEP Case Number" in all correspondence concerning the incident.) –NONE
- 3. RABIES CONTROL UNLICENSED DOG BITE REPORT NONE
- 4. CORRESPONDENCE CAPE MAY COUNTY NONE
- 5. CORRESPONDENCE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
  - a. NJDEP June 21, 2019 Classification Exception Area Well Restriction Area 502 South Main Street Ocean Atlantic Textile Printing Inc.
  - b. NJDEP July 16, 2019 Ground Water Classification Exception Area Well Restriction Area 502 South Main Street Former Keuffel & Esser Company Site
- 6. CORRESPONDENCE OTHER
  - a. June 13, 2019 Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. Middle Township Board of Education, Bus Garage, Sayre Road, Block 281 Lot 2. Remediating environmental contamination contaminated ground water
- 7. FOLLOW UP CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED (COUNTY OF CAPE MAY) NONE
- 8. PUBLIC COMMENT: NONE

NONE

Motion to Adjourn Meeting – 6:05 PM

1st: Committeeman Clark 2nd: Committeeman Gandy

Roll Call Vote: Member McDevitt, Committeeman Clark, Committeeman Gandy, Mayor Donohue

Kimberly D. Krauss, Township Clerk